

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2005

CRLMP.NO(s). 6151

(From the judgment and order dated 07/09/2004 in CRLRP No. 1699/2004 of The HIGH

COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

NOUSHAD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA Respondent(s)

With Crl.MP 6152/2005-c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

Date: 11/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Deepak Prakash, Adv.

for Mr. Haminder Lal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It appears that on 12th July, 2005 after rejecting the prayer for exemption from surrendering, four weeks' time was granted to the petitioner to surrender and file proof thereof. Thereafter, it appears that time was granted thrice by the Registrar but the petitioner has not bothered to surrender. It appears that the petitioner is deliberately evading arrest.

Issue non-bailable warrant of arrest against the petitioner.

Let a copy of this order be sent by FAX as well to the concerned Superintendent of Police who shall after getting the same executed submit a report to this Court by FAX as well within six weeks from the receipt/production of a copy of this order.

List thereafter.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]

Om Prakash ]

Court Master

Court Master